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U.S. General Services Administration 
Federal Acquisition Service 

Integrated Workplace Acquisition Center 

Updated  July  2019 

Furniture and Furnishings Quality Partnership Council (QPC)   

Industry  Board  Members  
● The following QPC board members represent GSA’s Furniture and Furnishing Schedules. 
● The QPC appoints new industry board members every two years. 
● QPC industry board members remain in their positions for a four-year period. This ensures a consistent level of 

board experience and expertise for each Schedule. 
● At the end of each calendar year, GSA board members review each industry member's performance to ensure 

contributions remain consistent with the QPC Charter. If contributions are lacking, the council will suggest 
improvements. Additionally, if an industry board member can no longer serve, he can relinquish his position. 

● Vacant positions can remain vacant until an upcoming election or a replacement can be made by appointing a 
candidate from the most recent election. 

71 - FURNITURE 

Michelle Warren 
VP of Government Sales 
ESI Ergonomic Solutions 
(410) 707-6569 
mwarren@esiergo.com 
Elected: May 2017 
Term Ends: May 2021 

Rhonda Hammack   
Director  of  Public  Sector  Sales  
Kimball   
(800)  637-6996  
rhonda.hammack@kimball.com   
Elected:  June  2019  
Term  Ends:  June  2023   

71 II K - COMPREHENSIVE FURNITURE MANAGEMENT SERVICES (CFMS) 

Allyn Richert  
President  
Trade  Products  Corporation
(703)  502-9000  
arichert@tradeporductscorp
Elected:  June  2019  
Term  Ends:  June  2023  

 

.com 

Dimitri Mortsakis  
Director  of  Sales  &  Marketing  
CRS-Corporate  Relocation  Systems   
(718)  791-4592  
dmortsakis@crsmove.com   
Elected:  June  2019  
Term  Ends:  June  2023  

72 - FURNISHING AND FLOOR COVERINGS 

Ben Saylor 
Chief Executive Officer 
Colonel, U.S. Marine Corps (ret.) 
Fidelity Contract Flooring 
(760) 231-7122 
ben@fcf.solutions 
Elected: June 2014 
Term Ends: May 2021 

Randa Thayer 
VP of Government and Education 
Strategic Accounts, Southeast 
Shaw Industries, Inc. 
(770) 241-0910 
randa.thayer@shawinc.com 
Elected: June 2019 
Term Ends: June 2023 
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GSA Board Members 

These GSA board members are committed to partnering with industry in engaging internal and external stakeholders as 
needed to ensure the best possible outcomes to problem resolution and improvement efforts, planning educational 
webinars to address member needs and communicate about key initiatives and operational issues, and incorporating 
voice of the customer to QPC discussions and efforts. 

Ivana Henry (QPC Chair) 
Business Development Director 
GSA Integrated Workplace 
Acquisition Center (IWAC) 
(215) 446-5049 
ivana.henry@gsa.gov 

Meg Sutliff 
Acting MAS Branch Chief 
GSA Integrated Workplace 
Acquisition Center (IWAC) 
(215) 446-4838 
margaret.sutliff@gsa.gov 

Kristine Stein 
Business Development Specialist 
GSA Integrated Workplace 
Acquisition Center (IWAC) 
(215) 446-4897 
kristine.stein@gsa.gov 

Dana Anello 
Contracting Officer & 
Schedule 71 Lead 
GSA Integrated Workplace 
Acquisition Center (IWAC) 
215-446-5055 
dana.anello@gsa.gov 

Jeffery Calhoun 
Project Manager 
Office of the Regional Commissioner 
Federal Acquisition Service 
(215) 446-5056 
jeffery.calhoun@gsa.gov 

Shaun Kelly 
Acting Supervisory 
Contracting Officer & 
Schedule 71 II K Lead 
GSA Integrated Workplace 
Acquisition Center (IWAC) 
(215)-446-5062 shaun.kelly@gsa.gov 

Marian Notarfrancesco 
Contracting Officer & 
Schedule 72 Lead 
GSA Integrated Workplace 
Acquisition Center (IWAC) 
(215) 446-5024 
marian.notarfrancesco@gsa.gov 
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